COPRY

Dear
OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT REQUEST

In late 2010, you requested and received information relating to the production of The Hobbit
and the wider film production industry in New Zealand, under the Official Information Act
1982. Due to similar information requests being received by a number of Ministers, the same
documents were released to all those who made a request.

Following the release of these documents, the Ombudsman received two complaints
regarding the information release.

In response to these complaints, | reviewed all the information relevant to your request and
that of others regarding this matter, and | released several documents in October 2011.

Further to these complaints, | am now releasing additional information on this matter. | have
chosen to release this information to all those who received the earlier release and note that
some of the information provided may be outside the scope of your original request.

Documents i to iv, viii and xii through xv have not been released previously, while some new
information in documents v to xii and ix to xi is now being released. Some information
continues to be withheld as indicated on the documents. The reasons for withholding this
information are:

a. In terms of section 9(2)(a) of the Official Information Act 1982, the withholding of
information that is necessary to protect the privacy of natural persons.

b. In terms of section 9(2)(b)(i) of the Official Information Act 1982, the withholding of
information that is necessary to protect information where the making available of the
information would disclose a trade secret.

c. Interms of section 9(2)(b)(ii) of the Official Information Act 1982, the withholding of
that information is necessary to protect information where the making available of the
information would be likely to unreasonably prejudice the commercial position of the
person who supplied or who is the subject of the information.

d. In terms of section 9(2)(g)(i) of the Official Information Act 1982, the withholding of
information that is necessary to maintain the effective conduct of public affairs
through the free and frank expression of opinions by or between or to Ministers of the
Crown or members of an organisation or officers and employees of any department or
organisation in the course of their duty.



e. In terms of section 9(2)() of the Official Information Act 1982, the withholding of
information that is necessary to enable a Minister of the Crown or any department or
organisation holding the information to carry out, without prejudice or disadvantage,
commercial activities.

£ In terms of section 9(2)(f)(iv) of the Official Information Act 1982, the withholding of
information that is necessary to maintain the constitutional conventions for the time
being which protect the confidentiality of advice tendered by Ministers of the Crown
and officials.

| am satisfied, in terms of section 9(1) of the Official Information Act 1982 that, in the
circumstances of this case, the withholding of information in the enclosed documents is not
outweighed by other considerations which render it desirable, in the public interest to make
the information available.

You have the right, by way of complaint under section 28(3) of the Official Information Act
1982 to an Ombudsman, to seek an investigation and review of my refusal to release the
information referred to above.

Yours sincerely

Hon Gerry Brownlee
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Film Industry Meeting on Actqrs’ Equity and Immigration Issues

To Hon Gerry Brownlee : Priority - Medium
Date 28 April 2010 Deadiine 29 April 2010
Purpose
1 This report provides information for your meetlng with Immigration r Jonatha
Coleman and film industry representatives on Thursday the 29"’ O am,
.. quity (ATt

purpose of %xs mesting 'is to discuss an ongoing issue with

Equity”) and 1 s9@ @) @
Meeting Overview

@from MED will be
S sentatives: .

land (Formerly Acting Chief ‘Executive, currenﬂy
the Chief Executive role) — Film New Zealand is the

2 The Immigration Minister Dr. Jon
attending this meeting, in addition ie

: that provndes information, introductions and support to
stic filmmakers'. lt is possible Gisella Carr will also attend.

, Asisrs Equity is the industrial and professional organxsaﬁon that represents performers
' hd work in New Zealand's entertainment industries. Actors’ Equity merged two years ago
with the Australian union Media Entertainment and Arts Alliance (MEAA), and now

operates as an autonomous part of MEAA

4  Actors’ Equity plays a role in the lmmlgrahon process for issuing temporary work visas by
supplying letters of non-objection for non-New Zealand actors cast in a production.

5  Film or television production companies wishing to bring in cast and crew to work here
temporarily can use the Specific Purpose or Event subcategory of immigration temporary
work policy. In line with the overall intent of immigration temporary work policy, this policy
is designed to ensure that New Zealanders are provided with opportunities o work on afl

productions.

T Film New Zealand receives operational funding from Vote Economic Development at the current annual level of

-$799,000.
Page 10of 3
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6 Film New Zealand and SP A haye recently been involved in correspondence with Actors'

Equity over anissue with a praguction. [ was trying to obtain temporary work
visas to bring o New Zealand for the US productionf.
Actors’ Equity requested that “supply the names of all New Zealanders who

auditioned in the casting proce -nd the reasons why each individual was not cast.

,
£9@)G)

8 . - - — - -

4 - | «Q&@%@«

9

90)6) | @ﬁ)
Update on issue @
10 MED has been advi @ar{men L ADOURADIOL ) that this issue in respect of the
gqm(;) jﬁlm[h een I afa\drat the visas have been issued in time for
% i sa applications, once lodged, were approved
) * | s. - .

Shs where Actors’ Equity is not prepared 1o issue letter of
Rfy i requirements', production companies need to raise this with
i m a6t be resolved between the parties concerned, the issue can then
@ aitention of the Associaie Miriister of Immigration, who may make a
N-oh whether the visa application can proceed. This has happened in several
last 12 months, with all being approved by the Associate Minister.

@% Comment
12 While individual production companies do.not dictate the Governmgl t's film and related
s9@)(») policies| is responsible fori Q3‘|':>rc.duc’[ions in New

Zealand® and f would obviously be a major concern if[_ was o move its productions
offshore due to one body unduly influencing immigration procédures.

13 MED is concerned that production companies, such a{_ ;'are becoming increasingly
frustrated by the processes involved in securing femporary W 7k visas for overseas actors,
and that this may lead production companies to choose not to undertake productions in

New Zealand.

¢ | iy
T page 2 of 3 '
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14 While MED recognises that there are immigration procedures that need to be followed, the’
information requested by Actors’ Equity in order to process recent visa requests from
appears to be causing unnecessary production delays, and if it continues is likely to

resulfin]_ ] and possibly other large international production companies, deciding not
to undertake flrther productions in New Zealand.

" Rec X
&c mend you: - ' |
Note the contents of this report in preparation for your meeting on Thursday.

Paul Swallow

Manager, Industry Policy
Industry and Regional Development Branch

Hon Gerry Browniee
Minister for Economic Development

Page 3of 3



Erom: Penelope Borlancib(:e

Sent: Tuesday, 12 Octo r,2010 1:40 pm
To: Tim Hyrdie (MIN)
Subject [“ etc

] s‘:’(@@)

Hi Tim

I understand that Dave Gibson is trying to speak to you. We need urgent resolution of
The Hobbit sitatuation now. Things are not looking good.

Please see below the situation withgI t;as outlined by their internationatlane
produceli J Fran and Peter asked for this. \ g i «

- Q)
) Ai\@@@}« @/@

Cc: ‘Matthew Dravitzid';
Subject;

From: Penelope Borland w\/ “\X
Sent: Tuesday, 12 October 2, ;35 -
To: q ;g)

) .i ]ne producer.
¥ ows @@Eg g this on fo you in confidence fo understand the situation with

5 9@ (b))

Cheers
Penelope




1s9 @)(a)

From: Penelope BorlandQ
Sent: Tuesday, 19 October 2010 5:05 pm

To: Tim Hurdle (MIN)
Subject: Agrement

Hi Tim
The agreement is signed as per the attached.

We await the signal from[ ]for our update and media release. 59 (2') ( b )('.‘_)

ey
- gEet
T
P OReC\
v@%%@%@@




Agreement dated the 18th day of October 2010

The Screen Production. and Development Associallon (SPADAY, NZ Actors’ Equity (Equity),
and the Council of Trade Unions representatives met on 14 October 2010, i & meeting
Facifitated by the Minister for Economic Development Gerry Brownlee.

As a result of that mesting il was agreed that’
1. The parties would work togethier, in good faith, over the next four to six months, to updale

the cenditions of engagement for perforders in the New Zealand screen production
industry with a view to cohcluding these negotiations by 5o fafer than 31 March 201414;

undertakes lo-adhere and adheras to:the.guidelinss a8 sek out in
the Engagement of Gast In the New Zealand Soreen Productiéh
2005 {and more commonly kaown as the "Pink Baok"I4
porforrers. accordingly, Nor will it encourage or -
members fa undertake.any fegal-or industriat acfo

z@. Yy acsimite,

3. This Agresmient may be executed H ; )
3 XPEPY copies) and

Tagged, Image Format Flles {TIFERS
pravided that each party has &
consliluie & binding and enfore

CEO - Fenelope Borland

Signed e behalf of:
HZ Actors’ Equity

Director Actors Equity Secfion- Simon Whipp President ~ Jennifer Ward<_ealand

Signed on behalf of:
The Cotncil of Trads Unions

WA vl

President — Helan Kelly




Cabinet Commitiee! Cabinet Domestic Policy Committee

Title of Paper: Review of the New Zealand Film Commission

MED Coniact: Paul Swallow, Managér, Industry Partnerships and
Networks, Industry and Regional Development
Branch. '

Issue

1. Government policy is to review the N
(NZFC) to ensure that it is able to sup
Zealand film industry under its e Sty Mot

E Film Commission Act 1978
2. The current paper seeks T's
of the NZFC. _ E

3. Subje

 herifag

TIED does not object to the review of the NZFC.

%‘ @ D has reviewed the Cabinet Paper and Terms of Referenc&f




D
W

s9(2¥a)0)
7. These issues were raised with the Ministry of Culture and Heritage

during consultation. However, we note that the points raised relate to
clarity and structure rather than economic development issues.

8. MED has confirmed that, should the review be approved, MED officials

will be consulted on aspects of the review that relate to the NZFC's
administration of the Large Budget Screen Producti_on§

Recommendation. ( «
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17 July 2009

Film Industry Studio Infrastructure @

Purpose «@ ~ (A
N\
i w galand,

OL -
This report provides information about film studio inf AstrCHare need@n

and seeks your approval to examine the bgrriers vestme industry
infrastructure and report to you on £ sd  solQi infrastructure
requirements by 30 September 2009.

>
Action Sought RN /\(\\\

7\

Developme il examine barriers to

| @<@>\\% /‘A\@M:y Deadline

Minister for Ecom@?r\eé th R, Jn)oensultation with Investment| 31 July 2009

n the screen industry infrastructure,

i
an Néed for additional studio infrastructure

@@v % %a hational level, and report to you by 30
@%K% eptember 2009. |

%@% s )0
@ |

Agree to send the attached reply to[ ’ '1 sT2X®)
in response to his request that the Government
consider investing in new film studio

infrastructure.
Ministry Contacts
) Telephone 157
Name Position and Unit _ Work After Hours Contact
Paul Swallow Manager, Industry Policy B v

Analyst, Industry Policy

)

3
<9 (2X)
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wisiry o ECONOMIC @
Development

Manati Okanga

17 July 2009

Minister for Economic Development

Film Industry Studio Infrastructure

Purpose of Report

1 This report provides information about filr

by y ‘
s ser 200
Backgrownd ) G\
‘ \\7 OO
2 On 22 June, y 1 ceive, _Jproposal y
_ K% to tudio infrastructure

s9 (2)(8)

(Investment NZ) and the Ministry have been in
as well as several other industry players in other

Currshi ry activity
NV
@%\&quests for assistance or discussion of studio infrastructure needs have also

come from the following groups:
T
[}

sq@XD
sAH)

Page 2 of 8
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5‘1(’73(“)‘_ ’
c;"\@'&\’)b\)
5 }—"
6“\‘-7'1\%
6"\@’1@& |
6 MED and Investment NZ_h

assistance in buildin
Unpredictability of

growth to occur the p
infrastructuré

Studipg\'\n cm@f&%
"

b
\éeen commissioned by industry members and regional

Wm S\
thori w sfructure needs in the film industry.
g

gest that there is demand for increased studio infrastructure.
ancy rates for current infrastructure are about 80% (compared to an
ernational average of 60-865%) and anecdotal evidence suggests large budget
productions are choosing to film outside of New Zealand due to a lack of studio
space. Productions that were considering New Zealand, but were unable to be
accommodated total $500m of lost expenditure over the last five years, though the
industry estimates of actual productions lost to New Zealand could exceed $2bn in
the last five years.

In Auckland, reports suggest that there is a particular need for facilities which can
host large budget productions. Auckland has three main puplic-access studios in
the region: Henderson Valley, Kelly Park, and Studio West. ~

5 4D

1 A horizon tank is a large exterior pool on the edge of the coast used for filming water based films. They
enable a 180 degree horizon for shooting. There are only two such tanks in the world — both are in the
Northern Hemisphere.

Page 3of 8
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10 To a lesser extent, there is also demand for facilities in Otago. As filming in Otago

11

12

is location-driven, the PricewaterhouseCoopers report into demand for facilities in
the South Island concludes that demand is largely for alternative facilities in the
event of poor weather, rather than purpose:built facilities for large budget
productions that do not require filming outdoors.

1546

While the reports commissioned by industry groups and regional authorities do
give some indication of the regional demand, the reports e used as

basis to assess national demand for studio infrastructure. [
have been commissioned on infrastructure demand i

productions.

f1 the . dio facilities in New
dities. Th btk poncluded that international

Zealand, and demand fg .

filmmakers perceive be a lack end, international quality studio

infrastructure in d est that productions are choosing
d d s I O

, and {
i @ f international standards studio space
available

report states th edictability of demand in the industry and need for
ity gro occur means that the private sector does not fund all of

MED commissioned a repo

&rnment funded studios, are common.

@ eces i ructure. As such, public-private partnerships, and, to a lesser
xte

15

AR

arison with international projects. The New Zealand government has
ested in two studios in New Zealand - $2m for the construction of the largest
sound stage at Stone Street, Wellington in 2004, and $2m for an additional sound
stage at Henderson Valley Studios in 2005. In comparison, recent government
assistance for individual studio projects in other countries has been between $4m
and $50m (Canada $4m, South Africa $6m, Australia between $10m and $50m).

Tsa6d6)

14@ also considers current government support for sound stages in
6
v

%

Page 4 of B
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N
60\("1«*@) ¢

16

. an

Suggested approach

- 2
17 MED and Investment NZ recommend that the issue %s’cru |
demand needs to be considered at a national level, ta 0 developme
priorities in to account. ‘

our g

18 Given the wealth of reports with a regional @
to examine the need for additional st%@& u@
t
rsu

would like
evel, drawing

work would also look
ttire internationally and
ealand’s needs (if any).

O

on and consolidating existing repo d eny
at the level of government assistan i
nt Id bests

what level and type of i

19 At this stage, it iS~Jike COMIN vernment support would be for a
large, interngti % of attracting large budget productions
3¢ i \oshéfit), close to existing facilies — e.9. in

I, in in&e industry’s infrastructure needs, we will also compare
ben 'ts ing in traditional infrastructure such as soundstages and the
ben s

eX
argeting infrastructure investment at areas where New Zealand is
,9\@;

competitive advantage, such as post-production digital and visual
p)
(73@‘3 .
¢ s9(2)(2)

22 We have also drafted a reply to[ . lletter to Prime Minister John Key,
which was referred to you for reply, for your approval.

2 except for one of the investors, the proposed project manager, agreeing to waive developer fees.

Page 50f 8
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Risks

Fiscal

23 [
%0\(&»,3@"7

]' While some projects could apply for Enterprising Partnership Fund
grants (or, in the case of Auckland projects, Enterprising Auckland Fund), it is
likely this would form this basis of a request for one-off funding®.

24  There is a risk that any government assistance to increas @ﬁm i
to attract more large budget international productio 0 incre e
demand for the Large Budget Screen Product@ﬁ hsurre tl n

uncapped fund. MED and Treasury are curre on w arfage the
Recommended Action (\(@ ﬂx@
M N
NN

We recommend you:
a Agree that MED ation (tkoinvestment New Zealand, will examine on

add itiogal
u

structure of this grant.

S

c Is“report will include a comparison of government investment in studio
cture internationally, and will investigate what level and form of
overnment assistance would best suit New Zealand’s needs (if any).

60\@35 Y ]

Yes / No

% In addition, the dates for future funding rounds of the Enterprising partnerships Fund have yet to be
confirmed.

Page 8 of 8
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s 902)(@)
e Agree to send the attached reply tor in response to his request that
the Government consider investing in film studio infrastructure.

Yes / No

Paul Swallow
Manager, Industry Policy
Industry and Regional Development Branch

© K
LS
@@x@i@%

Minister for Economic Develop@ﬁ @ § @Q K%i

SoFe
g
@%@&%

o8
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:Studio Name - . o

Annex 1: Summary of existing and propo ¢ mﬁ%
CURRENT FILM INFRASTRUCTURE XWV\/ %

_ | Location: V

ivestors:and.industry members.

“Proposed expansion-

Henderson Valley Studios

Henderson, >coxr%®

Studio West

Glen Eden, >cox_.>z_$

Kelly Park Film Village

Wainui, AUCKLAND \
q

South Pacific Pictures

Lincoin North, AUCKLAND A\

Everest Studios Lower Hutt, WELLINGTON 5,
Stone St & Camperdown | ..
Studios Miramar, WELLINGTON 58,8

TVNZ Studios - Avalon

Lower Hutt, WELLINGTON

PROPOSED FILM INFRASTRUCTURE

‘Working/Proposed Name -

Page B of 8
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Meeting with Patsy Reddy, Chair of the NZ Film Commission

Purpose of Report

1 To provide background information for your meeting with Hon. Chris Finlayson
and the New Zealand Film Commission (‘the Film Commission’) on 10
September at 11am.

Meeting details A

2 You are meeting with Hon, Finlayson, Minister of Arts,
Patsy Reddy, Chair of the Film Commission from
Swallow from MED and an NZTE official will also 2

Background

Role of the Film Com

Al
@\W“
4 The Film S r ment and lottery funded organisation.
Appr; T b fthé Film Commission’s income comes from the

N

ture, and Heritage'.

Ve via Vo%
iim ission has the statutory responsibility "to encourage and
artici =?e. sist in the making, promotion, distribution and exhibition of
\ eiin

ew Zealand by New Zealanders on New Zealand subjects.
support for the screen industry

* The Government provides support for the screen industry through production
incentives such as the Large Budget Screen Production Grant (Vote: Economic
Development) and the Screen Production Incentive Fund (Vote: Arts, Culture,
and Heritage). It works through NZTE and Investment NZ to develop capability
in the industry and to facilitate investment in screen infrastructure, with the
overall goal of making the NZ screen industry globally competitive in film and TV,
as well as other competitive screen businesses that have emerged from the
success of the NZ film industry over the last 10 years, such as animation and
special effects.

7 The Government also provides operational funding for Film NZ, the national film
locations office, to facilitate, promote, and leverage commercial screen
production in New Zealand by international and domestic industry professionals.

! The Film Commission also receives funding of $200,000 per annum from Vote: Economic Development to
administer the Large Budget Screen Production Grant.

Page 2 of 8
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8 Film NZ and NZTE/Investment NZ have recently carried out a review of their
respective roles and responsibilities in the sector. As a result of this review,
which included input from the screen industry, it was decided that one
organisation — Film NZ - should lead all work on promoting NZ as a screen
production location (onshore and offshore), with a strategic focus.

9 These changes reflect the evolution of the industry over the past 10 years, and
have resulted in a strengthened Film NZ with a clear strategic grasp on the
opportunities for global growth for the NZ screen sector beyond its current role
as locations office. The review has also clarified NZTE’s role in the areas of
foreign direct investment into the industry, building company capability to create
competitive global companies, and playing a key role in developing screen
infrastructure (e.g. sound stages). A summary of these changes@ached as

Annex 3. «
10 The domestic filmmaking context in which the Fil ﬁz opera @
also evolved over time, from a focus on building raNdentit thr
medium of film, to playing a major role_in %-u- cping the jlitySof the
: 1Y stry.

domestic film industry and contributing

11 MED is of the view that agenci@ ;easo ot le
recent Film NZ/NZTE changes.
rS- [ S %@
of t @ roles of govemment—supported agencies in the
: s
$

rticularly after the

13
atta Annex 1, and a summary of government activity in
ector dnstrates areas of alignment, potential convergence, and
ove d inform this discussion, is attached as Annex 2.

Yo ; note:

@ The consolidation of marketing and promotion related activity is intended fo
clarify the roles of NZ TE and Film New Zealand in the screen industry.

. This consolidation aims improve efficiency and maximise impact in our overseas
markets.
You may wish to ask:

. How does the Film Commission see Eilm NZ and the Film Commission working
fogether?

« Are there any areas where the Film Commission’s marketing and promotion
activities “cross over” with Film NZ's work?

. Does the Film Commission consider the roles of different organisations in the
screen industry to be complementary?

Page 3 of 8
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Current issues in the screen industry

Film Commission Review

14

15

The Government is in the process of reviewing the activities of the Film
Commission to examine and identify what is needed to enable the Film
Commission to work in the most effective way possible as New Zealand's film
funding agency in a rapidly changing environment.

A number of the submissions to the review team refer to MED, the Large Budget
Screen Production Grant, and the roles of government agencies in the sector.
The final report by the review team is due 30 September 2009. ,é

Large Budget Screen Production Grant

16

17

F

The international screen industry is particularly ser @oé\y pos

shifts by Government, and New Zealand is x cgoarded a “fil \‘5 endly”
country internationally.

Ms. Reddy has indicated she
administration of the Large

P ion Grant (LBSPG),

?}5. pgpreciate being consulted
R =\‘n icy changes to the grant. The
N0l approval process for the LBSPG,

@ : e Film Commission review include an assessment
bat-impact th oduction of the LBSPG and the Screen Production

@ tve % d on the public funding environment and the role of the
iim 7 and what the role of the Film Commission is in helping New
d

Z uction companies take advantage of these new incentives.
to note:

MED has no concemns with the administration of the LBSPG by the Film
Commission.

At this stage, there are no plans fo adjust the policy for the grant. As far as
possible, we aim to signal any policy changes to incentive structures well in
advance.

The grant is scheduled for review in 2011. The Govemment will consult with
stakeholders, including the Film Commission, as early as possible in the 2011
review process.

You may wish fo ask:

What impact has the infroduction of the Large Budget Screen Production Grant
Scheme and the Screen Production Incentive Fund had on the Film
Commission’s role?

Page 4 of 8
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. What role does the Film Commission see itself having in helping New Zealand
production companies take advantage of these incentives?

Recommended Action

We recommend you:
a Note the contents of this report.
b Circulate to the Minister for Arts, Culture, and Heritage and the Minister of Trade

Yes / No

Paul Swallow @ E
Manager, Business Projects

Industry and Regional Development @ § g}\ %&

v@%%%@@@

fry Br %éﬁ&
iste@ fhic Development
©
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<8 K




Aflewuou st 9jo1 siyL ‘senssi sanjiel §

o

<\

OB

8o 9 abey

"ZN JuauisaAu)/a 1 ZN Ag usyepsepun

HMONASELUL USBios U] Juswuisaaul Bunelios) o) Moy uo ZN JususseAl) uym Bupuom Ausing st I

@%

weawdoaag
dlwouoad jo Alsiulp

S
£ 2
/WO

P\S\)
o
s

1N

obejsal pue
aimnQ jo Ansiup

\
A

DI
8

ZN Jusulissaul/3 17N

N
)/

%

pue[esz meN Wil

S>>

N

AN

>

UOISSIWILLIOD
Wil puefesz meN

>

©
W

v

%
5 o35 > 5 5 4o » D =t
2 53 | 23 | 238 § | g S N\g35 | 85§ | 3%
o € o 30 Q0 S = PEss D S8 |28 Do
> 35 = 0 = ) Q 0 3x | 23 F 3 3
=" = —_— e )
= o= 2 = S8 o S OW“ 22 B9% Qo
5 53 23 35 £ @< 3 /N83 | 285 | &1
& 50 3 0 Sa < 3 £ a (L3 e 3@ C 3
' ' =, - o & ™ oo o
T o = = > 8 =8
= > oy 5] za =9
g = 7 N 3 &
= @ =5 & = ® <

° ) >

QS KR\

10}08s Udal9s 8y} ul ss1ouabe payoddns-ju

3

&
3

a2uspiuo uj

AO

JUSWIUIBAOL) JO SB[0Y i} Xouuy



& g 10 £ efed

SeolO Wiid [euoiBex:seIBuUIRI0D
: ~ gjexlelu 8oUsyo o) , o e
$OAIUSOUI UOoNPoId JO UojOWOld 101088 UeaL0s J0:umoiD oy sanss|
S : ’ uo ajos diysiepes| Ashpu oibaiens

ZN Wiid
’ e e ZN uipid
pund eapuedu.uolonpold - ) : :
:mm._u.m mcxo co_ﬁm._um_c_EE‘ e Ansnpul
AU UM wswdojeaep jeucissajold -
: pue mc_:_mb LUpm S)sissy -

Em._o co;o:noi U99.98;

o sugvels
St T T m‘_am&_o ‘doponpold.pue.’
UOISSIWWOD WL

puny’
SARUSOU| UORONPOL Uesing 8y}
‘Bamonjsesur. cmm_om... 10 WBissano pue Juswdojarsp Aood -
c_ EmE«mgc_ Q] SIslBq U SIADE . - - ’ g

- .Buidojeasp Auanuno s| —(>Hom. HOIW

]
" ustudojeasp Ansnpul fo yed se) V : .
s : (sjusidioal o) spuny jo yuswifed
UsLWUOAUS JUS AL $1031UD = h
SUILCINIS JUBLASIALL SICHUOIN LA sepnol) jJuesb sy} jo Jusuoduwieo
‘a3m - : Axmxﬂo@m 1ensiA pue.‘lendiq ‘1sod
bsaom ‘suoneas; puedogole.d ] R} Bupnioul) Juels) uononpold
bum:vc_ uaRIos 8} ) .Nz Wil Yam Ayanoe % ajul | uessog 18bpng abie euy
EmEﬁmE ._ocmto m&m“___uwn. - pue .b:ﬁmn.ma J1ZN Jo e AD pUe Juswdojaasp Aoljod
. ZNjusussaAu] -@3n
AN ")
JUSLILIGIIALS WSLLISOAD, s80IAI8S L ZN Jo Uoowoid > - Ansnpuy Bupoddns -
pue sBuies. liojenbel - et 14 .w CM_BE d - juswdo@asp @B -
jusunseAll mcﬁmﬁm - . It .Nz “, : Buiping Aljigedeo pue sipys -
Eman_m.;ma Qaﬂochm.mt:._ T :o;oEoi vcm mc_wwv:mE e s MR .,..,.“..Eman_m\,moA?m;uE 1

WISA]OAUI JUSWIUIDAQD) (7 XaUuuy

seale A3) 1noj — 10}09S :@w:

souUapLUOD Uj




Confidential

Revised proposal from Film Auckland for funding the Asia Pacific Producers

Network Conference

To Hon Gerry Brownlee Priority High

Date 7 October 2010 Deadline 7 October 2010
Purpose

1 This brief notifies you of Film Auckland’s revised proposal requesting a government
underwrite of $70,000, in addition to the $50,000 committed already, to host the Asia
Pacific Producers Network Conference, and recommends that you decline the

underwrite request.
Recommendation @ «
2 We recommend that you: « @
: = Decline to underwrite $70,000 for the 201 c Pro. N%
Conference
‘ @ @ es/No

= Sign the attached | Filk&uckia %
@ Yes / No
- Background %
P h

osti ual Asia Pacific Producers Network Conference in
\ ichael Brook wrote to you seeking $340,000 from
s the costs o host the conference.

Officids\liaisag
a gﬁ\ and offered them $50,000 of government funding (from MED, NZTE,
@ % Killd Commission and Film NZ).

% Film Auckland then sent its official response and revised proposal to MED. It
@ accepted the $50,000, but explained that the amount is insufficient to host the

conference to a level which is required and requested that the government consider
the following proposal:

a. the $50,000 offered to be a cash grant
b. the government to underwrite a further $70,000 which would be used if Film
Auckland were unable to secure additional funding and sponsorship

6 Film Auckland has revised its budget and its costs have reduced E
s it has had talks with APN staff to secure funding towards the costs o1 tne
airfares, and Film Auckland assures us that it i actively seeking sponsorship and
industry support. To date it has securedf from sponsorship,t

9 (2T




Confidential

MED Comment

7 Although there are benefits from hosting this conference, in particular the
opportunity to bring key players in the Asian film industry to New Zealand to attend
co-production pitching sessions, it is our view that $50,000 is a sufficient
contribution from government.

8 MED does not have any other money to commit to this event and there is no single
source of funding for assisting industry sectors to host this sort of business event.
In general government expects conferences of this nature to be mostly-gelf funding.

for «
ohthis event
W ea[and.i%

conference. There is significant buy in and support from
there is clearly value for industry in having the confe@

©

9 Film Auckland needs to continue seeking private sector pa
t
n
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Tim Hurdle (MIN)

2 .
From: =901 i Tter ond Fon
Sent: Friday, 15 October 2010 4:07 pm
To: Tim Hurdle (MIN); Mark Da Vanzo (MIN)
Subject: Fw: News from an Equity minded friend...

Dear Ministers Brownlee and Findlayson - just to be clear

-

@%@?

| ckwood, Carolyn (NL

erit! Friday, October 15, 2010 3:02 PM

To: Teder o fomn
Ce: Ken Kamins sq(2Y o)
Subject: RE: News from an Equity minded friend...

----- Qriginal Message---—

From

Sent: Thursday, October 14, 2010 7:06 PM

To: Blackwood, Carolyn (NLC)

Cc: Ken Kamins

Subject: Fw: News from an Equity minded friend...

Petec o F‘:‘o\v\.

s4)E)

Hi Carolyn and Ken - we just got this from a sympathetic friend in the acting community.




A

b
Subject: FW: News from an Equity minded fiiend...’

Got this third hand news just now

------ Forwarded Message

Just got sent this from a friend: ’ <§2
“Equity and SPADA have agreed to negotiate over the next 4-6mth @ conditfon 5 \
contained in the so-called "Pink Book" and to work towards a prore bihgi ocumen il
@m rafes of re ete.
gotiatioris\March 31st r,'meaning

ate. Secondly

eco % worldwide. Including
ithon ALL uses after 24mths,

Aproductio

so DVD's, Toys, Posters etc. 50 :ha
—_— End\of Forwarded M @




Tim Hurdle (MIN) " .

From: Penelope Borlanc(; . j :

Sent: Thursday, 23 Sept@mber 2010 11:11am = 4 ({)(«)

To: Tim Hurdle (MIN)

Subject: ) Action against The Hobbit

Attachments: ATT38491.htm; Hobbit Urgent Meeting Notice.padf; ATT38492.him; Hobbit Fact Sheet.pdf;

ATT38493.htm; ATT38494.him

Hi Tim

T know the Minister must have a iot on his plate at the moment, personally and portfolio wise. I was in Christchurch
for the earthquake and its aftermath. What an experience, hopefully never to be repeated!

“FY1 the immigration issue still rolls on, and we have been engaging in good faith to try to resolve, but not at all
happy with the process from Immigration New Zealand.

Please see notice attached of NZ Actors Equity/ MEAA Alliance action against The Ho erious F
the NZ film industry and international production.
Lt

MEAA Is advising NZ performers not to work on 7he Hobbif unless Wi 0 énter jpt co
agreement directly with the union, The Alliance: MEAA Australia.

\)

This is similar to the action that MEAA/ Equity has trie og%. R WIEYIVZ dra
-months and intersects directly with the immigratiopnis \

@;: %& piTigration NZ don‘t want to know about this.
SCIEN GY L)) : :
¢ Tdesday & on this has been authorised by Simor Whipp who runs
hich quity and is affiliated with the Screen Actors Guild in the US,
g:ck u& 4 jwhich
i

The notice of urgént fi
where (UK). S 9(2)(RXar)

MEAA, The ‘Alliagce @
o h
i isters will have to become involved, It's directly related to the immigration issue Tim

hing in our power to resolve but the cards are stacked against production companies.

Penelope Borland

Dear All,

Can you send out urgently to everyone on your books. One is the notice of the
meeting on Tuesday 28" September at 7pm at the Grey Lynn Community Centre:;
the other is-the background with links to the relevant correspondence.

Could you do everything in your power {o encourage performers (union and non-
union} to aitend the meeting,

Thanks

Frances




54 (0%

Frances Walsh




Tim Hurdle (MIN)

From: ' ) o ; »

Sent: Monday, 18 October 2010 7:08 pfi = 4G)()
To: Tim Hurdle (MIN}) .
Subject: Re: RE:

Thanks for the prompt reply, Tim. It will be terrific for Gerry and Carolyn to speak. T'Il
need to tell her before tomorrow, since it's news they have been waiting for all day, and
she's still awake in LA.

[ - 64(1)(;5

There is no connection between the blacklist (and it's eventual retractiond, and the

choice of production base for The Hobbit. What Warners requires for T it is the
certainty of a stable employment environment, and the ability to bus]

such a way that it feels it's $50@m investment is as secure as sible.

uUnfortunately Warners have now become very concerned B, 65\ 1
employment laws. This situation hasn’t been helped’hy : 3 pent-a lot of
money fighting (unsuccessfully) the Bryson cas Q yve seen these
vague laws in action[ -

Laouwn @ |
They are just looking for b ecuri
will choose to base the where p
endlessly these last :
I'11 talk wi% now. @
Che@@ v <§ %
Peter\ @ K%

: < %>E ; }
©/2010, at 6:49 PM, Tim Hurdle (MIN) wrote:

ess it's provided, it's likely they
# all know this ... it's been discussed

> Hi,

> , ‘

> Tt is Mr Brownlee's intentién to speak to Carolyn Blackwood tomorrow

> to explain what decisions have been nade.

> .

> He is more than happy to explain. At the moment, it is a call on

> timing of the announcement of decision. We are close to positive

> developments in what has been a potentially volatile industrial

> dispute.

> .

s At the moment we wish to keep our powder dry to ensure the best

> possible outcome and provide Warners with clarity for their decision

> making process.

> ,
s We have and can continue to give Warners a guarantee that we will back
> casting decisions through immigration processes.

>

> In the end, the New Zealand Government - and not any other party -

> will determine who .can enter the country. .

1




>>

We look forward to Warners coming to New Zealand for discussions.

Regards,
Tim
~~~~~ E\iginal Message-~--~ j
From:|_ _ =59 (2)(a)
Sent: Monday, 18 October 2018 6:13 pm
To: Tim Hurdle (MIN)
Subject: Re:
Hi Tim,
I'm going to need to bring Warners up to speed about the failure to ‘
address the visa issues at today's cabinet meeting. Does Gerry wan
to tell them, or is he intending to tell them himself? @
Please drop me a quick note one way or the other, since 1 @d ) @
discuss it with them ASAP. ,
Cheers, @@ @
Peter 3 @
D) G°

Helle Sir Peter and Fyan
: @l\ § the best number?




Tim Hurdle (MIN)

. From: Tim Hurdle (MIN)
Sent: Tuesday, 28 September 2010 7:19 pm
To: Hon. Gerry Brownlee (MIN); Eileen O'Leary (MIN); Hon, Tim Groser (MIN); Natalie Maher
(MIN); Kathleen Lambert (MIN); Jemma Adams (MIN); Hon. Jonathan Coleman (MIN)
Cc: Hon. Christopher Finlayson (MiN); Wayne Eagleson (MIN); Natalie Roberls (MIN); Fleur
. Thompson (MIN); Melissa Turner (MIN); Richard May (MIN)
Subject: The Hobbil

Hon Finlayson has asked me to prepare a note of his meeling with Sir Peter Jackson to discuss "The Hobbit", this
afternoon.

Tim

Hon Chrlstopher Finlayson held a meeting with Sir Peter @ @

representatives of the Screen Producers Association (SPADA)
@ and MGM for a

Sir Peter outlined the impact on these ﬁl@ dusty I 5 |ven by the Australian-based
Media, Entertainment and Arts Ali A) - 5 New Zealand Actors Equity is

aligned — would have, MEAA tmg to ad collective bargaining arrangement
for New Zealand actors A

The two key rssu

j
Sir Peter has been given the green light yesterday b
two part film shoot of “The Hobbit” in New Zeal

tors -

(v C
fn

S;r e Screen Producers and Directors Association (SPADA) maintain that actors in
d are contractors because they may only be employed for a short period i.e. a few

Under New Zealand law (the Commerce Act of 1986, section 30) if New Zealand aciors are
deemed to beindependent contractors, they would not be permitted to engage in 'price-fixing' ~ so
a collective agreement negotiated by the MEAA would be illegal. The Union has a legal opinion
from Simpson Grierson that this would not be the case if they were employees. This is considered
impractical by the industry.

This has also highlighted a legal judgement “The Bryson Decision” which decided that an
individual engaged by Weta Workshops was actually an employee rather than a contractor as
assumed by the company. This decision. has created uncertainty as to the ability of the film
industry to employ coniractors.

“The Hobbit” is an attractive target for the union due 1o its length of filming and that there wilt be
two blocks of 8 - 9 weeks, where there will not be filming. In these periods, employees would of
course be on a payroll. They are using this situation to collectivise the New Zealand film industry.




The MEAA, is a registered Australian union which effectively bankrolls the NZ Actors' Equity and
has no legal status in New Zealand. Actor's Equity is not registered as an NZ trade union, nor are
they on the register of incorporated societies. Sir Peter estimates that less than 10% of New
Zealand actors are actually members of Actors Equity. Sir Peter has received large numbers of
emails in support from other actors who are concerned at the implications of union action on the
health of the New Zealand screen industry.

~

The motivation of the Australian union is questioned, as they have only arrived in New Zealand
after the success of Lord of the Rings and Narnia. At the same time, Australian studios have
struggled, in part due to what are seen by producers as restrictive labour market practices. In
Australia, actors are deemed to be employees but gain the benefits of being able to take tax

deductions for work related activity i.e. gym memberships. The MEA e promised New
Zealand actors similar treatment - however this is not a realisti Inp as
contractors, actors gain benefits from being able to write off expena% iragents| gefcentage
etc. . ‘ { ;> ,

The MEAA claim that they are attempting to ge aNe T pa
qurisdictions. Sir Peter was adamant that they pa @
industry "pink book" standards. The only maletiah\difere
standards is around "residuals” — paymenis
pay in line with UK and Canada practice.

to ensure equal treatment of S@on-
\% § s (D0

The enli e support of the SAG to effectively “blacklist” the Hobbit production.
*i

eteen Actors Guild (SAG)
— where the intention is to
ros have created a profit pool

ats, D

2 concern from the American Studios.

Thi sed %‘
Delays i ld be very difficult as it means that that the studio would not bﬁabie.to

rele% uring the lucrative Christmas season and make the maximum returnf
D@ They have a cast list and need to start working with their actors on costuming and
540 hetics. Sir Peter considers there is a very real risk that, faced with this situation, Warners

may choose to relocate production from New Zealand to Eastern Europe.

The letter of non objection issue has caused considerable difiiculty for the film and television
industry. In order to employ an overseas actor for a production, Actors Equity must produce a
letter of non-objection. This is a labour market test to see whether a suitable New Zealand actor
could not take the role. To arrange letter of non-cbjection, producers had found themselves
dealing with Mr Whipp, the MEAA representative in Sydney. Actors Equity have been asking for
cast lists and more information than necessary. They are believed to use these lists to target new
membership[_

(D)D)

Tim




Te Tarl Tiwe ¢ fo Kpraund

28 September 2010
Minister of Atts, Cultute and Heritage

Dear Ministet ‘ : @
The Hobbit Movie - Commerce Act Advice «@ @ S \

Our Reft MCH/TBA

1.

In my view, the answer ¢

independent conttactozperfs
arrangement ot DG 4% ding
faintainin, i oling pn'ces 1 g0
Pctfoxm% @

etitors, in this case
ving effect to a contract,
ffect ot likely effect of fixing,
setvices — which would include

Level 10 Unisys House 56 The Terrece PO Box 2858 DX $P20208 Wellington 6140  New Zealand
Ph: +64 4 4721719 Fax: 464 4473 3482
www.crownlaw.govt.nz




Finally, I understand that thete is some suggestion that the relevant independent

contractors should be treated as “employees” on the grounds that s 444 of the Act '
cxcludes the application of s 30 to “employees”. However, if the fealm «

telationship between the Producess and the independent CO§ LACEDIS

are independent contractors then it cannot simply

“employecs” for the putposes of the Act, @




Briar Charmley (MiN)

" From: Tim Smith,_
Sent: Wednesday, 29 September 2010 4:21 pm
To: ‘ Tim Smith; Briar Charmley (MIN) :
Ce: Ben Thomas {(MIN); Jan Fulstow; Teresa Molio; Joanna Holden
Subject: RE: Bryson summary -
Briar/Ben,

We don’t seem to be able to find the AG report on Bryson (if there was one). 1 hope that you have enough for your
purposes. - .

Kind regards,

%@ A
. . 25 > . )

From: Tim Smith ¢ b N—"

Sent: Wednesday, 29 September 2010 14:42

To: Briar Charmley .

Cc  Beon Thomes 1 Jen Fulstow; Teresa @n cden

Subject: Bryson summary @

Hi Briar/Ben, @ %

We are stili looking for a report to t on and i oet D you if we find anything. In the meantime,

as discussed with Briar, attach agrap eanhadrafted last night regarding the :

employee/independent co ction%

eNNG
Please let me kno yf
Kind @ v
Tim@ @%K%

Tim Sml
Cro |
aw7e Tari Ture o te Karauna

www.crownlaw.govt.nz

This email message is intended solely for the addressee(s) named
above. The information it contains is confidential and may be
legally privileged. Unauthorised use of the message, or the
information it contains, may be unlawful. If you have received
this email in error, please notify us by return email, fax (64 4
473 3482) or telephone (call coliect 64 4 472 1719), and delete

the email. Thank you.

The Crown Law Office accepts no responsibility for changes made
to this email or to any attachments after transmission from the

office,




Tim Smith .

From: Jan Fulstow

Sent: ' Thursday, 30 September 2010 15:49
To: Tim Smith

Subject: FW: Hobbit advice

Tim

This is the request for the advice to the AG. Grateful if you could manage this please. Thanks.
Jan

From: Library Library

Sent: Thursday, 30 September 2010 15:38

To: Jan Fulstow

Subject: FW: Hobbit advice % :@ «

From: Jack Nicol

Sent: Thursday, 30 September 2010 15:36
To: Library Library. .
Subject: Hobbit advice- :S

Good afternoon,
| am researching the curreri HOPWH dispiAe e @@ pxogram, and was hopin

. ¢ Jram, g | could get a copy of the
legal advice that Attorre fis Finlaygeriyo §d¥roim, from Crown Law, about the competit;i)gn laws
Alov Cetached withut collective negotiation.

e




Briar Charmley (MIN)

ﬂ" "

Fror: Tim Smith

Sent: Tuesday, 26 October 2010 10:18 am
To: : Briar Charmley (MIN)

Cc: Teresa Mollo; Matthew Palmer

Hobbit movie - Privilege and responses to OIA requests

Subject:
895128_Hobbit - Briefing to AG re waiver of privilege, 21.10.10.pdf

Attachments:

Dear Briar,

I note that our response to the request from the Court Report is due this Friday. Do you know whether the Attornéy

has a view on the attached briefing? :

Happy to discuss. @ @ S )\

Kind regards, @ K%

- PO

Tim Smith % :

Crown Counsel

Crown Law 7e 727/ Ture o te Karauna @ @

www.crownlaw.gevt.nz K%% %
O\ i é/) ﬂ@

Rie endi soleﬁ@v\fhe addressee(s) named

is confidential and may be

(N
R % use of the message, or the
q8¥ be unlawful. If you have received

own Law Office accepts no responsibility for changes made
to this email or to any attachments after transmission from the

office.




- LewisHolden

Dear Chief Executive,”

Chief Executive .
Ministry of Culture and Heritage
PO Box 5364, - L

- Wellington 6145,

New Zealand

dispute with Actors Equity and the SlmNng
to, emails, instructions from the MikiNep dotdi

whequest please do not hesttate to

Sarah Carson
Executive Assistant

'Office of the Fon Steve Chadwick .
.Spolcesp;rs@ﬁ for Arts, Cultnre and Heritage -




29 QOctober 2010

Mr Jack Nicol
The Court Report

Dear Mr Nicol @ g K%@
The Hobbit - Response to enquity @ @

Our Ref: CUL161/72 @ %

1. Thank you for your email@ date 3e 2010 requesting 2 copy

of Crown Law Officeaxyic rding i Sllective bargaining in relation
to The Hobbj . %

n refe ”uﬁ Neand T have treated it as a request for Official
der sg r%' sEAle Official Information Act 1982 (“ Act”).
- et was provided to the Honourable Christopher Finlayson

@&m his ac’ig% Minister of Ats, Culture and Heritage, As you appear to be

2 coficlusions in the Advice have subsequently become public.

o extent that those conclusions have become public, my view is that confidence
“hose conclusions has been lost. Accordingly; a redacted copy of the Advice,

setting out the conclusions in respect of which confidence has been lost is enclosed.

@ E ; 5. However, T believe that the remainder of the Advice renains confidential and subject

to legal professional privilege. T also believe that there are no circumstances in the
particular case, which render it desirable, in the public interest, to make that

information available.

6. Accordingly, to the extent that your request is for information in the Advice which
remains confidential and subject to legal professional privilege, that mformation is
withheld because the withholding of such information is necessary to maintain:

6.1 the constitutional convention which protects the confidentiality of advice
tendered by officials (pursuant to s 92} (iv) of the Act);

6.2 the effective conduct of public affairs through the free and frank expression
of opinions to Ministers of the Crown and employees of the Crown Law
Office in the course of their duty (pursuant to s 9(2)(g)(Q) of the Act); and




2

6.3 Jegal privilege (pursuant to s 9(2)(h) of the Act).

7. I é:onfizm that you have a right to complain to an Ombudsman if you are unhappy
with my response to your request.

Yours sincerely

Peter Gunn,

Crown Counsel | | @ «
@@@ @® '

B O
> v@




Briar Charmley {MIN)

From: ’ Briar Charmley (MIN)

Sent: Tuesday, 26 October 2010 12:04 pm
- To: Joanna Holden; Tim Smith

Subject: Meeting this afiernoon

Hi Joanna and Tim

As just discussed with both of you, you may be needed to sit over at Premier House between 3;30pm and 6pm and
be availahle to answer questions re the Hobbit. We'll know by about 2pm whether you're needed. I not, it would
still be good to have your cell phone numbers in case John Harbord needs to call you. Would you mind emailing

them to me?

Tim, in answer o your question, they have seen the 12 page advice from 7 October g nt and @
Commerce Act issues. John thinks this afternoon they'll be most interested in2 ment tethe EBAR ¢i| i
might look like etc. P

'l be in touch later. ' @@

Kind regards, @ %

Briar K%

Briar Charmiey | Private Seeretary {Atiopne @ @

parliament Buiidings | Weliington | New z @
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